
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 
 
 
TUESDAY 12TH JANUARY 2016 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 

10:00AM ON WEDNESDAY 20
TH

 JANUARY 2016 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 

ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Matthew Hughes 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: mahughes@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

Ref: AD016-001 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor T.T. Defis 
2. Councillor W.T. Evans 
3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
4. Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
5. Councillor J.S. Williams 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)  
2. Councillor I.W. Davies  
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas 
4. Councillor H.I. Jones 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor K. Madge 
2. Councillor E. Morgan 
3. Councillor P.M. Edwards 
4. Councillor J. Williams 
   
   
PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor S.M. Caiach 

 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 6 

6. WELSH LANGUAGE IN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE  

7 - 50 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGES FOR NON-
RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL SERVICES FOR ADULTS 
WHICH WERE PREVIOUSLY FREE - POST 
IMPLEMENTATION EVALUATION  

51 - 58 

8. IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE 
DEMENTIA AND THEIR FAMILIES  

59 - 64 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORT  


[...]


Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20
th

 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

Welsh Language in Social Care Services for 
Older People  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• This briefing provides information on the department’s performance indicators being 
prepared in order to promote the Active Offer.  A separate update will be offered for a 
future Scrutiny Committee on the training and ‘up-skilling’ of staff with regards to the 
Active Offer. 
 

Reasons:  
 

• To provide an update briefing on the department’s progress with regards to the Welsh 
Government’s Strategic Document “More than Just Words”, which sets out the 
importance of the Welsh language when caring for older people.  A corporate response 
by Policy Officers and Learning & Development is in progress and can be shared at a 
later date. 
 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role.  
 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)    
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Communities  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Rhian Dawson  
 
 
Report Author:  
Huw Dylan Owen  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Integrated Services  
 
 
 
Locality Manager (Llanelli)  
 
 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 228900 
rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk 
 
 
01554 747588 
dowen@sirgar.gov.uk    
 

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20
th

 JANUARY 2016 
 
 

Welsh Language in Social Care Services for 
Older People  

  
 

 

The Citizen’s Advice Bureau’s report, English By Default (2015), has drawn further 
attention to the requirement for services to be naturally available bilingually without the 
need for vulnerable individuals to request services in their first language.  
Carmarthenshire has been working on promoting the Active Offer following the Welsh 
Government’s guidance document, “More Than Just Words”.  This work has involved, 
amongst other things: 
 
The Active Offer 
 
1. The department has ensured that individuals’ language is recorded correctly and 

consistently at all times.  Which languages an individual speaks and which one is 
his/her first language is now a mandatory question on the enquiry forms for the 
department.  However, as a large proportion of enquiries are prepared by other 
health professionals the information is not always accurate. 

 
2. The department is working with the Human Resource Department and the Learning 

and Development Department to support linguistically appropriate recruitment 
practices and training in order to ‘up-skill’ existing staff.  We would aim in all service 
areas to ensure that the percentage of Welsh speaking service users is matched by 
the percentage of Welsh speaking staff percentage.  All staff should undertake the 
Language Awareness e-learning that is available and to be made aware of the 
Active Offer Training pack which is available. 

 
3. When an individual is known to be a Welsh speaker then the active offer should be 

ensured.  This entails ensuring that staff working with that individual is able to work 
bilingually, thus providing a natural choice to individuals who are often in crisis and 
do not wish to have to request a Welsh speaker to work with them. 

 
This is not a small challenge as, for example, the percentage of Welsh speakers in 
Carmarthenshire within the working age range is significantly lower than the percentage 
of Welsh speakers within the older population of the county.  However, Carmarthenshire 
is committed to providing services in Welsh speakers’ first language and intends to 
promote the Active Offer through using Performance Indicators which will demonstrate 
successful provision of the Active Offer. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

  

 

Service Area Active Offer –  
what does good look like 

Contact Centres: 
To include – Careline+,
[...]
mmunities 
 

This is a national movement that aims to improve society’s response to people who 
may have dementia so that people feel included and safer. The first officially 
dementia friendly community in Carmarthenshire was in Pontyberem. In the last year, 
the Alzheimer’s Society has appointed a project officer for a year to increase the 
number of dementia friendly communities across the Hywel Dda area. Ammanford 
and Llanelli now have Dementia Friendly Community steering groups and the towns 
are on the way towards official recognition. Other communities are also interested in 
progressing this. People in local businesses have attended Dementia Friends 
awareness sessions and been encouraged to make their premises more ‘dementia 
friendly’. A community that can respond positively to people who may have dementia 
should be a good place to be for everyone. 

 

• Encouraging people to seek help 
 

There can be a perception that nothing can be done to help if people are showing 
signs of dementia. However, although the condition has no cure, there are medical 
interventions that can slow the course of the disease and the opportunity to plan for 
the future can reduce problems when the condition advances.  
 

Page 60



 

 
 

 
For some time, efforts have been made to produce news stories relating to dementia 
for the local press to raise awareness. Last year a different approach to engaging the 
public was suggested. A number of amusing cartoon strips were produced by a local 
artist. They were positively received by carers of people with dementia and the 
decision was taken to publish in the local press. The initiative also received coverage 
in the national press. The cartoons have now been made into a poster which it is 
hoped will catch the attention of people who might not be interested in the usual 
written material. Increasing the low rates of diagnosis of dementia in 
Carmarthenshire and the Hywel Dda Health Board is a key health improvement 
target for both Carmarthenshire County Council and the Health Board. 

 

• Community Memory Clinic and ‘drop-in’ centre   
 
Memory clinics are usually located in hospital settings which can be difficult to 
access. In late 2013, a decision was taken by the GP cluster in Amman Gwendraeth 
to fund a community memory clinic. Establishing this clinic was complex because it 
involved integrating different parts of the Health service. The clinic is held on two 
mornings a month in Llandybie Community Hall. Three local GPs who have had 
additional training provide the medical input on a rota, along with the Memory Clinic 
nurse, a support worker from the Alzheimer’s Society and a social worker from the 
Community Resource Team. As well as medical appointments, people are 
encouraged to ‘drop in’ to speak to the professionals who attend. The response from 
people attending has been uniformly positive. They appreciate the informality and the 
ability to park right outside. The ‘drop in’ aspect has been growing with time and it is 
a valued form of support.  

 
There is interest in developing this model in other locations and it is anticipated that 
other community clinics will be established in the next year.  
 
The Minister of Health visited the week before the clinic started and has been very 
positive about this service. The Clinic has now been shortlisted for a ‘Best of Health’ 
award. 
 
 
Improving the skills of the workforce 
 
In keeping with the goal of Carmarthenshire being a ‘dementia friendly’ county, staff who 
have contact with the public are accessing Dementia Friends awareness sessions to 
help them understand how to respond to people who may have dementia. The training 
programmes to increase the skills of domiciliary and care home staff have continued. 
These are available to the independent sector as well as staff working for the local 
authority.  
 
Following on from the work undertaken by health and social care staff in 
Carmarthenshire with the Joseph Row
[...]
 opening in the spring, 
does not have a specific unit for people who have dementia but it is anticipated that the 
application of ‘dementia friendly’ principles will provide appropriate support for tenants 
who have dementia.  
 
There are plans to develop the Reablement service to improve outcomes for people 
using the service. At present people who have dementia can access the service and 
many do well. However, nationally work has been taking place to identify specific 
approaches that are effective for people who have dementia. Meeting the needs of 
people with dementia to maximise independence will be part of the development plan. 
This will include making better use of Telecare to enhance safety and security.  
 
The Social Services Improvement Agency is holding an event next month to showcase 
positive examples of work with people who have dementia which will include 
developments in Carmarthenshire. This is an indication that, although there is much 
more required to support people who have dementia, Carmarthenshire has a nationally 
recognised reputation in this field. 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
NO 
 

 
  

Page 62



 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors 
/ Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated 
with this report. 
 
Signed:    Rhian Dawson  

 
Head of Integrated Services 
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 
 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications  

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
YES 

 

 
YES 

 
NONE 

 

 
5. Risk Management Issues 
 
The number of people living with dementia is estimated to increase by 23% over the 
next decade (Source Daffodil). Dementia does not only affect the individual with the 
condition but also has a significant impact on family and friends. The financial costs can 
also be significant to individuals 
[...]
e not as available as he would like them to be however 
qualifications were being offered to LAC as well as work placement schemes. He 
reminded the Committee that these were small numbers of young people therefore 
one or two drop-outs could have a significant impact on percentages. A lot of 
services worked with and supported LAC NEETs. Three care leavers had recently 
gone to university so there were also successes.  
 
RESOLVED to receive the report. 

 
 

Page 70



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19
th

 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

 
Present: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 

 
Councillors: S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair), S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. 

Madge, P. Edwards, E.G. Thomas and J.S. Williams 
 

Councillor J.K. Howell – Substitute for Councillor W.T. Evans  
Councillor J.D. James – Substitute for Councillor E. Morgan   
Councillor B.A.L. Roberts – Substitute for Councillor J. Williams 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor L.D. Evans – Executive Board Member for Housing (and Older People / 
50+ Champion)  
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health (and Older 
People / 50+ Champion)  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Mr. J. Morgan – Director of Community Services  
Mr. A. Maynard – Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 
Ms. C. Harrison – Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
Mr. N. Edwards – Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager (Item 7)  
Mr. D. Eldred – Group Accountant (Item 9)    
Mr. K. Pett – Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer (Item 8) 
Mrs. C. Poulter – Locality Manager (Aman & Gwendraeth) 
Ms. S. Sauro – Performance Review Officer  
Mr. L. Walters – Senior Business Support Manager (Social Care)  
Mr. M. Hughes – Assistant Consultant  
 
Also in attendance for Item 6: 
 
Dr. M. Thomas – Consultant in Public Health, Public Health Wales  
Mrs. L. Williams – County Director & Commissioner, Hywel Dda University Health Board  
 
Present as an observer:  
 
Mr. M. Evans – Senior Manager (Mental Health & Learning Disabilities Services)  
 
Venue: Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:10am – 1:10pm)   
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, H.I. Jones, E. 
Morgan and J. Williams.  
 
The Chair noted that Councillor J. Williams had recently been in hospital but was 
now at home and on behalf of the Committee, wished her a speedy recovery.  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 71



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19
th

 NOVEMBER 2015  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor  Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

 
Councillor K. Madge 
 

 
Items 6-10 

 
Wife is a sister at Amman 
Valley Hospital and daughter 
works in Social Care Services.  

 
Councillor B.A.L. Roberts   

 
Item 6 

 
Daughter owns a shop in a 
local hospital.  

 
Councillor G. Thomas  

 
Item 8 

 
Husband is a driver for 
Country Cars.  

 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 

 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
The Chair noted that no public questions had been received.  
 
In response to a query as to whether a public question would be read out if the 
questioner was not present, the Chair suggested that as at County Council 
meetings, the individual posing the question would be expected to attend to ask 
their question but that she would clarify this.  
 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at its 
next meeting scheduled for the 14th December 2015, be endorsed.   

 
 
6. CARMARTHENSHIRE FOUNDATIONS 4 CHANGE  

 
Councillor K. Madge declared a personal interest in that his wife is a sister at 
Amman Valley Hospital. 
 
Councillor B.A.L. Roberts declared a personal interest in that her daughter owns a 
shop in a local hospital. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs. Linda Williams, the County Director & Commissioner of 
Hywel Dda University Health Board and Dr. Michael Thomas, Cons
[...]
ed with 
elected members at a briefing session on the 14th January 2016 (2:00pm).  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  

 
 
12.  EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  

 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the Joint-Meeting with the Education & 
Children Scrutiny Committee on Monday 23rd November 2015 which had been 
arranged specifically for consideration of the Care & Social Services Inspectorate 
Wales’ (CSSIW) Inspection, Valuation and Review of Local Authority Social 
Services 2014/15 report. She requested that if possible, all members make an effort 
to attend.  
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission of the CSSIW’s Inspection, 
Valuation and Review of Local Authority Social Services 2014/15 report, be noted. 
 

 
13. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 

REFERRALS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered an update detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be received.   

 
 
14. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON THE 16TH SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16th September 
2015, be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED: 

  
(Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14
th

 DECEMBER 2015  
 
 
Present: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 

 
Councillors: S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair), S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, T.T. Defis,  

P. Edwards, W.T. Evans, E. Morgan and J.S. Williams 
 

Councillor W.J.W. Evans – Substitute for Councillor H.I. Jones 
Councillor M.J.A. Lewis – Substitute for Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn 
Councillor D.W.H. Richards – Substitute for Councillor E.G. Thomas  
Councillor B.A.L. Roberts – Substitute for Councillor J. Williams  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
 
Mr. J. Morgan – Director of Community Services  
Mr. O. Bowen – Interim Head of Financial Services 
Mrs. R. Dawson – Head of Integrated Services 
Mr. A. Maynard – Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities 
Mr. D. Eldred – Group Accountant   
Ms. S. Frewin – Senior Manager (Community Inclusion)  
Ms. S. Sauro – Performance Review Officer  
Mr. L. Walters – Senior Business Support Manager (Social Care)  
Mr. M. Hughes – Assistant Consultant  
 
Present as an observer:  
 
Mrs. M. Evans-Thomas – Democratic Services Officer   
 
Venue: Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen (10:00am – 12:15pm)   
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors H.I. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, E.G. 
Thomas and J. Williams, as well as Councillor J. Tremlett (Executive Board Member 
for Social Care & Health).  
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 

  

Agenda Item 12

Page 81



4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No public questions were received.  
 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at its 
next meeting scheduled for the 20th January 2016, be endorsed.   

 
 
6. HALF-YEARLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT – 1ST APRIL TO 30TH 

SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
The Committee received, for consideration, the Half-Yearly Performance 
Management Reports relating to Social Care & Health Services for the period 1st 
April to 30th September 2014. The Chair reminded members that this report had 
been deferred from the previous meeting in November. The report included: 
 

• Heads of Service Overview of Performance  

• The Approach to Measuring Performance – Older Persons and Physically 
Disabled 

• Services and Learning Disabilities and Mental Health Services 

• Improvement Plan Monitoring – Actions and Performance Measures  
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
In response to a question rega
[...]

However, it was often the case that voluntary groups had seen each other as 
competitors rather than seeking to work together to offer the best services to the 
county’s residents.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
7.1 The Corporate Budget Strategy for 2016/17 – 2018/19 be received.  
 
7.2  The Charging Digest for the Social Care & Health Department be endorsed. 
 
7.3 The option for spreading the proposed increases in Meals and Wheels and 

Community Meals across three years, be explored.  
 
 
8.  EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reason for the non-submission of the Capital 
Programme Budget Setting 2016/17 – 2020/21 report, be noted.  
 

 
 
 
SIGNED: 

  
(Chair)  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 86


	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 WELSH LANGUAGE IN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE
	MORE THAN JUST WORDS–DELIVERING THE ‚ACTIVE OFFER™ INFORMATION PACK Œ SOCIAL SERVICES AND SOCIAL CARE
	ENGLISH BY DEFAULT Œ UNDERSTANDING THE USE AND NON-USE OF WELSH LANGUAGE SERVICES (SUMMARY REPORT)

	7 IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL SERVICES FOR ADULTS WHICH WERE PREVIOUSLY FREE - POST IMPLEMENTATION EVALUATION
	Report

	8 IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE DEMENTIA AND THEIR FAMILIES
	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	10 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING, HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 2015
	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE'S MEETING HELD ON THE 19TH NOVEMBER 2015
	12 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE'S MEETING HELD ON THE 14TH DECEMBER 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2016 
 

PRESENT:    Councillor G. Thomas [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, H.I. Jones, D.J.R. Llewellyn, 
K. Madge, E. Morgan, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and J.S. Williams 
 
Councillor J.D. James – Substitute for Councillor B.A.L. Roberts 
 
Also in attendance:  
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
Mr J. Morgan   - Director of Community Services 
Mr L. Walters  - Senior Business Support Manager 
Mr D. Owen   - Locality Manager [Llanelli] 
Ms C. Poulter  - Locality Manager [Aman/Gwendraeth] 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer  
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen : 10.00 a.m. - 11.05 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I.W. Davies and B.A.L. 
Roberts. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 29th February, 2016 be noted. 
 

6. WELSH LANGUAGE IN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
 
The Committee considered an update report detailing progress being made by the 
Community Services Department in implementing the Welsh Government’s 
Strategic Document “More Than Just Words” which sets out the importance of the 
Welsh language when caring for older people.   



 
 

 
 

 
The Citizen’s Advice Bureau’s report, English by Default (2015), has drawn further 
attention to the requirement for services to be naturally available bilingually, 
without the need for vulnerable individuals to request services in their first 
language.   
 
“More Than Just Words” promotes the provision of an “Active Offer” which is the 
provision of a service in Welsh without someone having to ask for it as the Welsh 
language should be as visible as the English Language.  The department is 
working towards delivering the Active Offer by:- 
 
-  ensuring that individuals’ language is recorded correctly and consistently at all 

times.  Which languages an individual speaks and which one is his/her first 
language is now a mandatory question on the enquiry forms for the 
department.  However, as a large proportion of enquiries are prepared by 
other health professionals, the information is not always accurate; 

 
- working with the Human Resources Department and the Learning and 

Development Department to support linguistically appropriate recruitment 
practices and training in order to up-skill existing staff.  The aim was to ensure 
that in all service areas the percentage of Welsh speaking service users is 
matched by the percentage of Welsh speaking staff percentage.  All staff 
should undertake the Language Awareness e-learning module and be made 
aware of the Active Offer training pack; 

 
- ensuring that the Active Offer is provided when an individual is known to be a 

Welsh speaker.  This entails ensuring that staff working with that individual are 
able to  work bilingually, thus providing a natural choice to individuals who are 
often in crisis and do not wish to have to request a Welsh speaker to work with 
them. 

 
The Authority is committed to providing services in Welsh speakers’ first language 
and intends to promote the Active Offer through the use of Performance Indicators 
which will demonstrate successful provision. 
 
The Committee noted that a separate update report on the training and up-skilling 
of staff with regards to the Active Officer will be presented to a future meeting. 
 
The following issue was raised in relation to the report:- 
 

 In response to a question asking if officers knew what proportion of our 
clients are Welsh speakers, the Director replied that historically language 
preference was almost a bureaucratic tick-box rather than a fundamental 
part of assessing someone’s needs.  He stressed the importance of 
assessing someone in their first language and pointed out that the Authority 
has made progress but more needs to be done. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. IMPLEMENTATION OF CHARGES FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL SOCIAL 
SERVICES FOR ADULTS WHICH WERE PREVIOUSLY FREE - POST 
IMPLEMENTATION EVALUATION 
 



 
 

 
 

At its meeting held on the 17th June, 2014 (minute 6 refers) the Committee 
endorsed the introduction of new charges for non-residential social services for 
adults which were previously free.   
 
At that meeting, the Committee also requested that a review be undertaken to 
assess the impact of the introduction of the new charges, following a 12 month 
period.  The Committee duly considered an evaluation report providing details of 
the impact of the new charges. 
 
It was noted that the legislation referred to in point 2.12 of the report should read 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 
 

 Concern was expressed over elderly former clients who have stopped going 
to day centres because they can’t afford the charge and officers were asked 
what was being done to keep track of these former clients to ensure that 
they are not suffering as a consequence.  The Senior Business Support 
Manager explained that drop-out rates for new charges are monitored and 
anyone who drops out goes back into the system for review to ensure that 
they receive any services that they may be eligible for.  The Director 
pointed out that there are a substantial amount of people who have been 
means tested and do not pay for services.  There is also a clear analysis 
process beyond the means test which catches any unique circumstances. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. IMPROVING SUPPORT FOR PEOPLE WHO HAVE DEMENTIA AND THEIR 
FAMILIES 
 
The Committee considered a progress report providing an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations relating to services for people who have 
dementia which were made by the Joint Scrutiny Forum following their review of 
dementia services in Carmarthenshire in 2011/12. 
 
A number of initiatives have been development to support people in their 
communities:- 
 
Dementia Friendly Communities – this is a national movement that aims to 
improve society’s response to people who may have dementia so that people feel 
included and safer.  Pontyberem was the first official dementia friendly community 
in Carmarthenshire and the Alzheimer’s Society has appointed a project officer for 
a year to increase the number of dementia friendly communities across the Hywel 
Dda area.  Ammanford and Llanelli now have Dementia Friendly Community 
steering groups and are on their way to official recognition.  Other communities are 
also interested in progressing this. Local businesses have attended Dementia 
Friends awareness session and have been encouraged to make their premises 
more dementia friendly.  A community that can respond positively to people who 
may have dementia should be a good place to be for everyone. 
 
Encouraging people to seek help – there can be a perception that nothing can 
be done to help if people are showing signs of dementia, however, although the 
condition has no cure, there are medical interventions that can slow the course of 



 
 

 
 

the disease and the opportunity to plan for the future can reduce problems when 
the condition advances.  For some time, efforts have been made to produce news 
stories relating to dementia for the local press to raise awareness.  Last year a 
different approach to engaging the public was suggested and a number of 
amusing cartoon strips were produced by a local artist.  They were positively 
received by carers of people with dementia and the decision was taken to publish 
in the local press.  The initiative also received coverage in the national press.  The 
cartoons have now been made into a poster which it is hoped will catch the 
attention of people who might not be interested in the usual written material.  
Increasing the low rates of diagnosis of dementia is a key health improvement 
target for both the Council and the Hywel Dda Health Board. 
 
Community Memory Clinic and “drop-in” centre – memory clinics are usually 
located in hospital settings which can be difficult to access.  In late 2013, a 
decision was taken by the GP cluster in Amman Gwendraeth to fund a community 
memory clinic.  Establishing this clinic was complex because it involved integrating 
different parts of the Health Service.  The clinic is held on two mornings a month in 
Llandybie Community Hall.  Three GPs who have had additional training provide 
the medical input on a rota, along with the memory clinic nurse, a support worker 
from the Alzheimer’s Society and a social worker from the Community Resources 
Team.  As well as medical appointments, people are encouraged to drop in to 
speak to the professionals who attend.  The response from people attending has 
been uniformly positive.  They appreciate the informality and the ability to park 
right outside.  The drop in aspect has been growing with time and it is a valued 
form of support.  There was interest in developing this model in other locations and 
it was anticipated that other community clinics would be established in the next 
year. 
 
In keeping with the goal of Carmarthenshire being a dementia friendly county, staff 
are undertaking various training programmes including Dementia Friends 
awareness sessions and increasing the skills of domiciliary and care home staff in 
order to help them understand how to respond to people who may have dementia.    
 
Cartref Cynnes, the new extra care development for people who have dementia, 
has opened in Johnstown and the extra care development in Ammanford will be 
opening in the Spring.   
 
The Social Services Improvement Agency will be holding an event in February to 
showcase positive examples of work with people who have dementia, which will 
include developments in Carmarthenshire.  This was an indication that, although 
there was much more required to support people who have dementia, 
Carmarthenshire has a nationally recognised reputation in this field. 
 
The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 

 Reference was made to the Community Memory Clinic in Llandybie and 
officers were asked if any progress has been made on developing this 
model in other locations.  The Locality Manager (Aman/Gwendraeth) 
advised the Committee that other locations in the Gwendraeth Valley are 
being looked at in addition to Kidwelly and Nantgaredig; 
 

 In response to a question as to whether all the rooms have been taken up 
at Cartref Cynnes, the Committee was advised that occupancy is currently 



 
 

 
 

at 80% which is way ahead of the letting schedule. 
 
The Committee was advised that this would be the last meeting attended by 
Catherine Poulter, Locality Manager (Aman/Gwendraeth) as she would be retiring 
soon.  The Committee paid tribute to Catherine, thanked her for her hard work and 
assistance over the years and wished her well for the future. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
8.1 that the report be received; 
 
8.2 that arrangements be made for the Committee to visit Cartref 
 Cynnes. 
 

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reason for the non-submission of a report on the 
Carmarthenshire Carers Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the non-submission be noted. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING, HELD ON THE 23RD 
NOVEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Education & Children and Social 
Care & Health Scrutiny Committees held on 23rd November, 2015 be 
received. 
 

11. MINUTES - 19TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th November, 2015 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

12. MINUTES - 14TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December, 2015 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


